## **EIGHTH DIVISION**

# [CA-G.R. SP NO. 119749, November 28, 2014]

### RENATO T. TALIDANO, PETITIONER, VS. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS COMMISSION, RICKMERS MARINE AGENCY PHILIPPINES, INC./ GLOBAL MANAGEMENT LIMITED/ GEORGE C. GUERRERO, RESPONDENTS.

### DECISION

#### GARCIA-FERNANDEZ, J.:

This is a petition for certiorari<sup>[1]</sup> under Rule 65 of the Rules of Court, as amended, seeking to annul and set aside the following issuances of respondent National Labor Relations Commission, Fifth Division, in NLRC LAC No. (OFW-M) 07-000530-10: 1) decision<sup>[2]</sup> dated January 25, 2011, which affirmed the Labor Arbiter's decision; and 2) resolution<sup>[3]</sup> dated March 30, 2011, denying petitioner's motion for reconsideration.

The facts of the case are as follows:

On March 10, 2009, petitioner Renato T. Talidano was employed by private respondents Rickmers Marine Agency Philippines, Inc./ Global Management Limited/ George C. Guerrero as engine fitter to work on board M/V Norasia Vaparaiso for a period of seven (7) months with a salary of US\$625.00 per month, plus the usual benefits of fixed overtime pay and vacation leave pay.

Petitioner alleged that he joined the vessel on April 9, 2009; that after three (3) weeks on board the vessel, he felt physical discomfort and body weakness, accompanied by blurring of vision; that when the vessel reached Argentina on May 9, 2009, petitioner was allowed to consult a doctor who diagnosed him to be suffering from ketosis secondary to diabetes mellitus; that he was confined at a hospital for five (5) days from May 9, 2009 up to May 13, 2009; that upon his discharge from the hospital, he was signed off from the vessel and repatriated back to the Philippines on May 19, 2009; and that upon arrival, he was referred by the company-designated physician to the St. Luke's Medical Center. Petitioner stated that the company-designated physician later declared his ailment as not workrelated; that his claim for sickness allowance and reimbursement of medical expenses was denied by the respondent local agency; that the blurring of his vision continued, hence he consulted another physician at the Manila Hearing Aid Center, Inc. on November 3, 2009; that an audiogram examination was conducted and the results suggested profound sensorineural hearing loss on the right ear and mild low frequency sensorineural loss on the left ear; and that he was advised to undergo refractive surgery. Petitioner further stated that he consulted an occupational health expert, Dr. Li-Ann L. Orencia on December 1, 2009; and that the doctor issued a medical certificate stating that complainant's diabetes mellitus "was aggravated by exposure to physical and emotional stress at work and due to complication on his vision, cannot be expected to return to his previous employment as a seafarer/ ship fitter."<sup>[4]</sup>

For their part, private respondents admitted the fact of employment of petitioner as engine fitter but alleged that the latter had a short stint onboard his vessel of assignment of less than one month or only 29 days; that petitioner was repatriated due to "diabetes mellitus, type II"; that the company-designated physician examined petitioner and found that he was suffering from "diabetes mellitus, type II"; that there being no showing that petitioner's employment caused the said illness, the company-designated physician declared petitioner's condition as not work-related; that despite this finding, they paid petitioner's sickness allowance until the latter's condition was declared as not work-related by the company-designated physician; and that instead of compelling the appointment of a third doctor, petitioner filed a complaint for non-payment of his disability benefits, sickness allowance and damages against them.<sup>[5]</sup>

On May 14, 2010, Labor Arbiter Jose G. De Vera rendered a decision<sup>[6]</sup> dismissing petitioner's complaint for lack of merit and finding that the latter's illness was not work-related.

Petitioner filed with the NLRC a Memorandum of Appeal<sup>[7]</sup> dated June 18, 2010. In a Decision<sup>[8]</sup> dated January 25, 2011, the NLRC affirmed the decision of the Labor Arbiter, thus:

"Proceeding therefrom, We subscribe fully to the findings of the Labor Arbiter a quo that complainant-appellant is not entitled to disability benefits as he failed to prove that his medical condition is workconnected.

Finding no cogent basis to depart from the ruling of the Labor Arbiter insofar as the nature and etiology of complainant's illness is concerned, the conclusion that complainant's medical condition is not work-related is therefore upheld.

Accordingly, complainant, having failed to establish the conditions for the compensability of his illness, is not entitled to his claims.

The claims for moral and exemplary damages and attorney's fees are denied for lack of substantiation. Complainant failed to establish that the respondents had acted in bad faith or with malice in resisting his claims, and for their part, respondents have shown compliance with their obligations under the approved shipboard contract, thus, militating against the claimed damages and attorney's fees.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the Decision of the Labor Arbiter dated May 14, 2010 is AFFIRMED.

SO ORDERED."

Petitioner filed a motion for reconsideration<sup>[9]</sup> which was, however, denied.

In the instant petition for certiorari, petitioner alleged that:

"I

THE NLRC COMMITTED GRAVE ABUSE OF DISCRETION AMOUNTING TO LACK OR EXCESS OF JURISDICTION IN DISMISSING PETITIONER'S APPEAL AND FINDING THAT THE LATTER'S ILLNESS IS NOT WORK-RELATED.

Π

THE NLRC COMMITTED GRAVE ABUSE OF DISCRETION AMOUNTING TO LACK OR EXCESS OF JURISDICTION WHEN IT AFFIRMED THE LABOR ARBITER'S RULING THAT PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO TOTAL AND PERMANENT DISABILITY BENEFIT DESPITE GLARING EVIDENCE, BOTH LEGAL AND FACTUAL, TO THE CONTRARY."<sup>[10]</sup>

Petitioner contends that the decision of the NLRC has no factual and legal basis; that the facts, circumstances and pieces of evidence presented clearly point to the conclusion that his illness is work-related; that although diabetes mellitus is not among those occupational diseases listed under Section 20 of the Philippine Overseas Employment Administration-Standard Employment Contract (POEA-SEC), petitioner is compensable having satisfied the requisites provided for under Section 32-A of the POEA-SEC.

The petition is devoid of merit.

Entitlement of seamen on overseas work to disability benefits is a matter governed not only by medical findings but also by law and by contract. The material statutory provisions are Articles 191 to 193 under Chapter VI (Disability Benefits) of the Labor Code, in relation with Rule X of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Book IV of the Labor Code. By contract, the POEA-SEC, as provided under Department Order No. 4, series of 2000 of the Department of Labor and Employment, and the parties' Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) bind the seaman and his employer to each other.<sup>[11]</sup>

Deemed incorporated in every Filipino seafarer's contract of employment, denominated as POEA-SEC or the Philippine Overseas Employment Administration-Standard Employment Contract, is a set of standard provisions established and implemented by the POEA, called the Amended Standard Terms and Conditions Governing the Employment of Filipino Seafarers on Board Ocean-Going Vessels, which contain the minimum requirements prescribed by the government for the employment of Filipino seafarers. Section 20(B), paragraph 6, of the 2000 Amended Standard Terms and Conditions provides: